2. The sale of 1,640,000 shares of common stock issued as part of the financing for the acquisition, which occurred on
March 14, 2006, as if it occurred on January 1, 2006.

3. The Company plans on redeeming the $3.32 million subordinated debentures issued as part of the financing of the
acquisition with proceeds from the offering. The issuance of 518,345 shares of common stock needed to redeem the
subordinated debentures was given effect as if it occurred on January 1, 2006. The number of shares to be issued
gives effect to the underwriting discount and estimated other offering costs (approximately $2.60 per share).

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable. The pro forma data does not purport to represent what our results would actually have been had the sale
in fact occurred as of January 1, 2006. See �Unaudited Pro forma Financial Statements� at page P-1 for pro forma
adjustments and explanations.

Predecessor Successor
Period Period

January 1, March 15,

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

19

2006 to 2006 to
Year Ended
December 31, March 14, December 31, Proforma

2004 2005 2006 2006 2006
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue
Airline passenger revenue $ 66,274 $ 87,983 $ 20,264 $ 78,290 $ 98,554
Academy, charter and other revenue 6,063 4,022 1,103 5,400 6,503

Total Revenue 72,337 92,005 21,367 83,690 105,057

Operating Expenses
Flight operations 8,881 11,169 2,462 10,727 13,189
Aircraft fuel 11,115 20,544 4,203 19,356 23,559
Acraft rent 6,470 6,827 1,300 4,891 6,191
Maintenance 14,668 17,220 3,843 17,394 21,237
Passenger service 16,597 20,390 4,798 17,373 22,171
Promotion & sales 6,434 7,530 1,561 6,359 7,920

6

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

20

Predecessor Successor
Period Period

January 1, March 15,
2006 to 2006 to

Year Ended
December 31, March 14, December 31, Proforma

2004 2005 2006 2006 2006
(In thousands, except per share data)

General and administrative 5,656 4,561 1,011 3,763 4,816
Depreciation and amortization 485 2,355 503 2,726 3,398

Total Operating Expenses 70,306 90,596 19,681 82,589 102,481

Income (loss) from operations 2,031 1,409 1,686 1,101 2,576
Non-Operating Income and
(Expense)
Interest expense (153) (699) (158) (954) (720)
Other income (expense) 135 220 (5) 180 175

[…]

common stock after this offering. Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2007 was ($333,071), or
($0.16) per share, based on 2,039,460 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2007. Historical net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total
liabilities and divided by the actual number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to our sale of 800,000 shares of common stock offered by this prospectus at a public offering price
of $9.00 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value will be $4,790,929, or $1.69 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.85 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $7.31 per share to new investors. Dilution in historical net tangible
book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our
common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Public offering price per share $ 9.00
Net tangible book value before this offering $ (0.16)
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.85

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 1.69

Dilution per share to new investors $ 7.31

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase additional shares in this offering in full, our pro
forma net tangible book value after the offering will be $5,784,529, or $1.95 per share, representing an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.11 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $7.05 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2007, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us,
the total consideration paid and average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by the new investors, before
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, using a public
offering price of $9.00 per share.

Average

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Price
per

Number Percent Amount Percent Share

Existing stockholders 2,039,460 71.8% $ 8,517,300 54.2% $ 4.18
New investors 800,000 28.2% 7,200,000 45.8% $ 9.00

Total 2,839,460 100.0% $ 15,717,300 100.0% $ 5.54

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

54

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own 68.9% and our
new investors would own 31.1% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

The tables above are based on 2,039,460 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of December 7, 2007.
These tables do not include:

� 120,000 shares of our common stock subject to the underwriters� over-allotment option;

� 46,480 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2007 at

[…]

Consolidated operating income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 was $3.4 million compared to
$3.7 million for the same period of 2006. The decrease in operating income was primarily the result of reduced profits
from the Academy and Cuban charter, and increased general and administrative expenses, partially offset by increased
operating income from our airline operations. The increase in operating income in our airline operations was due to
higher passenger fares and the addition of new charter operations, offset by increased expenses for flight operations
and maintenance.

Operating Revenues.  Consolidated revenues increased to $86.7 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2007 from $80.6 million for the same period of 2006. This represented an increase of 7.5%

33

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

70

over the prior year. The following table identifies the respective revenue contribution from each of our operating
components.

Pro Forma
Predecessor Successor Pro Forma Successor
January 1, March 15, Nine Months Nine Months Percent
2006 to 2006 to Ended Ended Change

March 14, September 30, September 30, September 30, 2006 to
2006 2006 2006 2007 2007

(In thousands)

Revenue
Airline passenger revenue $ 20,264 $ 55,871 $ 76,135 $ 81,246 6.7%
Charter and other revenue 283 2,132 2,415 4,334 79.5%
Cuba charter, net 172 556 728 531 (27.1%)
Academy 906 1,703 2,609 2,786 6.8%
Intercompany revenue elimination (258) (1,062) (1,320) (2,221) (68.3%)

Total Revenue $ 21,367 $ 59,200 $ 80,567 $ 86,145 6.9%

Airline Passenger Revenue.  Passenger revenue increased 6.7% to $81.2 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007 from $76.1 million for the same period of 2006. This increase was primarily driven by a 3.7%
increase in yield per revenue passenger mile and an increase of 2.1% in available seat miles. The increase in yield per
revenue passenger mile reflected an industry-wide improvement in the pricing environment, which we believe was
largely in response to substantially higher fuel prices.

Charter, Cuba Operations and Other Revenue.  Revenues from charter, Cuba operations and other operations

[…]

former salesman of the Academy formed a business that the Company believes competes directly with the Academy
for student pilots. Thereafter, the former President of the Academy resigned his position and the Company believes he
became affiliated with the alleged competing business. As a result, enrollment at the Academy declined significantly
throughout 2006 and continued during the first quarter of 2007. The Academy has initiated a lawsuit against these
former employees, alleging violation of non-competition and fiduciary obligations. The defendants, including the
Academy�s former President, subsequently filed a counterclaim against the Academy based upon lost earnings and
breach of contract.

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

71

34

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

72

Airline Operating Expenses.  The following table presents Gulfstream Airline operating expenses for the nine-month
periods ended September 30, 2007 and 2006:

Predecessor Successor
January

1, March 15, Pro Forma
Percentage of
Airline Revenue Percent

2006 to 2006 to Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Change
March
14,

September
30, September 30, September 30,

2006
to

2006 2006 2006 2007 2006 2007 2007
(In thousands)

Flight operations $ 2,462 $ 7,189 $ 9,651 $ 11,020 12.7% 13.6% 14.2%
Aircraft fuel 4,203 13,535 17,738 18,933 23.3% 23.3% 6.7%
Aircraft rental 1,300 3,381 4,681 4,835 6.1% 6.0% 3.3%
Maintenance 3,843 11,846 15,689 17,857 20.6% 22.0% 13.8%
Passenger service 4,798 12,102 16,900 17,830 22.2% 21.9% 5.5%
Promotion & sales 1,561 4,603 6,164 5,977 8.1% 7.3% (3.0%)
Depreciation and
amortization 503 1,880 2,552 2,802 3.4% 3.4% 9.8%

$ 18,670 $ 54,536 $ 73,375 $ 79,254 96.4% 97.5% 8.0%

Flight Operations.  Major components of flight operations expense include salaries for pilots, instructors, flight
attendants and other operations personnel. Flight operations expenses increased to $11.0 million, or 13.6% of airline
revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 from $9.7 million, or 12.7% of airline passenger revenue, for
the same period last year. The increase in flight operations expenses as a percentage of airline revenue was primarily
due to increased salaries and wages, which increased to 9.3% of airline revenue during the first nine months of 2007

[…]

offering. Interest expense and related debt discount and issue costs related to the subordinated debentures that was
reversed for pro forma purposes for the nine months ended September 30,

36

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

76

2006 and 2007 amounted to $266,000 and $383,000, respectively. Excluding these pro forma adjustments, interest
expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2007 was $871,000 and $883,000, respectively.

Income Taxes.  The effective income tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 was 37.9% compared to
34.7% for the same period in 2006. The lower effective income tax rate for the nine months ended September 30,
2006 was due primarily to the fact that the Academy was an S corporation prior to its acquisition on March 14, 2006
and not subject to corporate income taxes.

Comparative Years Ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004

The following table sets forth the Company�s financial results for the years 2006, 2005 and 2004.

Predecessor Successor
Pro

Forma Percent Change
Period

January 1,

2006 to
Year
Ended

Year
Ended

Year Ended
December 31, March 14, December 31,

December
31, 2004 to 2005 to

2004 2005 2006 2006 2006 2005 2006
(In thousands)

Revenue
Airline passenger
revenue $ 66,274 $ 87,983 $ 20,264 $ 78,290 $ 98,554 32.8% 12.0%
Academy, charter and
other revenue 6,063 4,022 1,103 5,400 6,503 (33.7)% 61.7%

Total Revenue 72,337 92,005 21,367 83,690 105,057 27.2% 14.2%

Operating Expenses
Flight operations 8,881 11,169 2,462 10,727 13,189 25.8% 18.1%
Aircraft fuel 11,115 20,544 4,203 19,356 23,559 84.8% 14.7%
Aircraft rent 6,470 6,827 1,300 4,891 6.191 5.5% (9.3)%
Maintenance 14,668 17,220 3,843 17,394 21,237 17.4% 23.3%
Passenger service 16,597 20,390 4,798 17,373 22,171 22.9% 8.7%
Promotion & sales 6,434 7,530 1,561 6,359 7,920 17.0% 5.2%
General and
administrative 5,656 4,561 1,011 3,763 4,816 (19.4)% 5.6%
Depreciation and
amortization 485 2,355 503 2,726 3,398 385.6% 44.3%

Total Operating
Expenses 70,306 90,596 19,681 82,589 102,481 28.9% 13.1%

Income from
operations 2,031 1,409 1,686 1,101 2,576 30.6% 82.8%

Edgar Filing: GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

77

Non-Operating Income
and(Expense)
Interest expense (153) (699) (158) (954) (720) 356.9% 3.0%
Other income 135 220 (5) 180 175 63.0% (20.5)%

Income before taxes 2,013 930 1,523 327 2,031 (53.8)% 118.4%
Provision for income
taxes 170 230 523 137 729 35.3% 217.0%